

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.14

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Criminal) No(s).164/2018

AMREESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 05-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.C. Maheshwari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jabar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay K., Adv.
Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.
for M/s. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
1&2 Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 seeks four weeks' time for the Committee to take a call on the application for release of the petitioner.

List on 6th May, 2019.

In the meantime, we may note that it is in not dispute that the petitioner has been in incarceration for a period of about 30 years including remission. In view of this fact, it is directed that pending further consideration of

the writ petition, the petitioner be released on bail on execution of a personal bond to the satisfaction of the Superintendent of Jail and shall report to the SHO of his residential place every fortnight.

(Anita Rani Ahuja)
Branch Officer

(Sarita Purohit)
AR-cum-PS